• The contemplated Norte Capixaba Acquisition with a closing consideration of USD 405 million (see Section
8.5).

The adjustments made in the tables in Sections 9.2 and 9.3 are made solely on the above assumptions. Other than
the above, there have been no material changes to the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization and net
financial indebtedness since 30 September 2022. Further, no material changes will incur in connection with the
Offering.

9.2 Capitalization

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited consolidated capitalization as of 30
September 2022, derived from the Interim Financial Statements.

(in USD 1,000) As of 30 September
2022

Norte

Capixaba
Acquisition
Pro forma 53

Adjustment As Adjusted

Current debt
Guaranteed - - - -
Secured - - - -
Unguaranteed/unsecured 22,4211 -  - 22,421
Total current debt 22,421 - - 22,421

Non-current debt
Guaranteed 158,1822 63,710 -  221,892

  Page | 86 of 211

(in USD 1,000) As of 30 September
2022

Norte

Capixaba
Acquisition
Pro forma 53

Adjustment As Adjusted

Secured 63,2953  236,705 - 300,000
Unguaranteed/unsecured 20,1084 16,324  - 36,432
Total non-current debt 241,585 316,740 - 558,324

Total liabilities (A) 264,006 316,740 - 580,745

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 2 - 3 5
Legal reserves 74,997 - 237,4976 312,494
Other reserves -102,432 -15,842 - -118,274
Total equity (B) -27,433 -15,842 237,500 194,225
Total capitalization (A+B) 236,573 300,897 237,000 774,971

Explanation to the 30 September 2022 balances:

1) The unguaranteed/unsecured current debt contains taxes payable of USD 0.6 million, supplier and other accounts
payable of USD 1.9 million, short-term portion of lease payable of USD 2.4 million, employee benefits and compensation
payable of USD 0.9 million and short-term portion of derivative financial instruments of USD 16.6 million. The lease
payable relates to contracts for use of transport vehicles, forklifts and a land-based production rig unit. The lease
payable is not secured.

[…]

happened on 30 September 2022. The adjustments includes, amongst other items of the Company´s future contingent
consideration to Petrobras for the Norte Capixaba Cluster of USD 49.5 million and provision for decommissioning costs
of USD 14.2 million, guaranteed by pledge of oil and bank guarantee and debt financing for the contemplated
acquisition. Please see Section 11 "Unaudited pro forma financial information" for further information about the
adjustments.

Adjustments

6) The adjustment amount includes approximately USD 250 million from the 260,000,000 million New Shares to be issued
at the Offer Price, deducted by the Company's expenses in the Offering amounting to approximately USD 12.5 million.

  Page | 87 of 211

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s unaudited net financial indebtedness as of 30
September 2022, derived from the Interim Financial Statements.

(in USD 1,000) As of 30 September
2022

Norte

Capixaba
Acquisition
Pro forma7

Adjustment As Adjusted

(A) Cash 12,8281 -178,158 237,5008 72,170
(B) Cash equivalents - - - -
(C) Trading securities 5,9482 - - 5,948
(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 18,776 -178,158 237,500 78,118

(E) Current financial receivables - - - -
(F) Current bank debt - - - -
(G) Current portion of non-current debt - - - -
(H) Other current financial debt 2,4193 - - 2,419
(I) Current financial debt (F)+(G)+(H) 2,419 - - 2,419

(J) Net current financial indebtedness (I)-
(E)-(D)

-16,357 178,158 -237,500 -75,699

(K) Non-current loans 45,1204 254,880 - 300,000
(L) Bond issues 18,1755 -18,175 - -
(M) Other non-current financial debt 3,7016 - - 3,701
(N) Non-current financial indebtedness
(K)+(L)+(M)

66,996 236,705 - 303,701

(O) Net financial indebtedness (J)+(N) 50,639 414,863 -237,500 228,002

Explanation to the 30 September 2022 balances:

1) Cash consist of USD 12.8 million in cash.
2) Trading securities consist of USD 5.9 million of bank deposit certificates.
3) Other current financial debt consist of USD 2.4 million in current portion of lease liability.
4) Non-current loans consists of USD 45 million related to the Senior and Junior Facility Agreements with Mercuria in

relation to the acquisition of the Cricaré Cluster.
5) Bond issues consist of USD 18 million related to convertible loan notes issued to Mercuria and one other.
6) Other non-current financial debt consist of USD 3.7 million of lease liability.

[…]

identifying and recognising all identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the acquisition. The cost of
such was allocated to the individually identifiable assets and liabilities on the basis of their relative fair values. As
such the Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute a full ordinary Annex 20 pro forma as the statement
lacks unadjusted financial information for Norte Capixaba which an ordinary Annex 20 pro forma would have been
based on. The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared under the assumption of going concern,
however material uncertainty exists as this is subject to the successful outcome of the contemplated Offering.

11.6 Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position

The table below sets out the unaudited condensed pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as of
30 September 2022, as if the Norte Capixaba Acquisition has taken place on 30 September 2022.

  Page | 100 of 211

(in USD 1,000) Unadjusted
historical

30
September

2022

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
30 September 2022

Norte Capixaba

Acquisition
Note Financing

2023
Note

ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash
equivalents

12,828 -405,000 A 441,846  49,674

Securities 5,948   5,948

Advances and prepaid
expenses

1,897   1,897

Other accounts
recoverable with related
parties

33   33

Recoverable taxes 4   4

Inventories 8,869 23,352 B   32,221

Derivative financial
instruments

2,312 -  -  2,312

Total current assets 31,891 -381,648  441,846  92,089

Non-current assets

Accounts receivable with
related parties

296   296

Recoverable taxes 1,954 -  -  1,954

Advances for the
acquisition of oil and gas
assets

35,850 -35,850 C   -

Property, plant and
equipment (PP&E)

50,106 53,029 D   103,135

Intangible assets 116,476 444,504 E   560,980

Total non-current assets 204,683 461,683  -  666,365

TOTAL ASSETS 236,573 80,035  441,846  758,454

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Taxes payable  603   603

Supplier and other
accounts payable

1,943   1,943

Lease payable 2,419   2,419

Employee benefits and
compensation payable

892   892

Derivative financial
instruments

16,564   16,564

Non-current liabilities

Accounts payable with
related parties

274   274

Financial loans with
related parties

60,120   -60,120  -

Financial loans 3,175  I 296,825  300,000

Lease payable 3,700   3,700

  Page | 101 of 211

(in USD 1,000) Unadjusted
historical

30
September

2022

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
30 September 2022

Norte Capixaba

Acquisition
Note Financing

2023
Note

Provision for
decommissioning costs

51,255 14,242 F   65,497

Contingent consideration 106,926 49,469 G   156,395

Derivative financial
instruments

16,133   16,133

Price adjustment on
indexed inventory

 16,324 B   16,324

TOTAL LIABILITIES 264,005 80,035  236,705  580,745

EQUITY

Share capital 2   2

Share premium 74,997   225,000 I 299,997

Other reserves 4,613   4,613

Currency translation
reserve

7,944   7,944

Accumulated loss -114,989   -19,858 I -134,847

TOTAL EQUITY

-27,433   205,142  177,709

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

236,573 80,035  441,846  758,454

11.7 Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information

11.7.1 The Norte Capixaba Acquisition5

On 23 February 2022, through the Norte Capixaba SPV, the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire
100% of the Norte Capixaba Cluster and the related “Transferred Assets”, defined as follows:

• the concession contracts;
• the Wells, Included Equipment and the Transferred Records;
• the Additional Equipment;
• the Inventory;
• the Base 61 - Area 2;
• the Stations;
• the Indexed Inventory;
• the TNC;
• the Real Estate, and
• the UTGC Located Pipelines

Closing consideration (Note A and C)